

BY EMAIL

September 16, 2021

Devon Huber
Acting Director, Regulatory Affairs & Market Rules
Independent Electricity System Operator
1600-120 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1
Devon.Huber@ieso.ca

Dear Mr. Huber:

Re: 2021 Renewable Generation Rate Protection Compensation Amounts EB-2020-0238

The OEB issued a revised Decision and Order (Decision) in the above-noted proceeding on January 28, 2021 updating the 2021 Renewable Generation Rate Protection compensation amounts effective January 1, 2021. The Decision listed Peterborough Distribution Inc. as a recipient of compensation payments in the amount of \$1,016 per month.

Pursuant to the approval granted in the OEB's Decision and Order in EB-2018-0242, Hydro One Networks Inc., through a subsidiary corporation, purchased the distribution system of Peterborough Distribution Inc. The OEB amended Hydro One Networks Inc.'s distribution license to include Peterborough Distribution Inc.'s former service area and cancelled Peterborough Distribution Inc.'s distribution license (see letter attached as Schedule A). As Peterborough Distribution Inc.'s distribution license has been cancelled, the IESO is directed to forward future monthly payment amounts for the former Peterborough Distribution Inc. to Hydro One Networks Inc.

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Theodore Antonopoulos Vice-President Applications Division

cc: Hydro One Networks Inc.

Schedule A

OEB Letter re: License Amendment/Cancellation



BY E-MAIL

June 18, 2021

Ms. Joanne Richardson
Director, Major Projects and Partnership – Regulatory Affairs
Hydro One Networks Inc.
7th Floor, South Tower
483 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5G 2P5
regulatory@hydroone.com

Dear Ms. Richardson:

Re: Hydro One Networks Inc. - Licence Amendment
1937680 Ontario Inc. - Licence Cancellation

OEB File Number: EB-2018-0242

On April 30, 2020, the OEB issued a Decision and Order granting leave to sell distribution system of the amalgamated corporation¹ to 1937680 Ontario Inc., to transfer the amalgamated corporation's distribution licence and rate order to 1937680 Ontario Inc.², and to dispose of 1937680 Ontario Inc.'s distribution system to Hydro One.

On June 9, 2021, Hydro One Networks Inc. (Hydro One) notified the OEB that the integration of 1937680 Ontario Inc. into Hydro One's distribution system was completed on June 1, 2021. Hydro One requests that the distribution licences of 1937680 Ontario Inc. (ED-2002-0504), be cancelled, and that Hydro One's distribution licence (ED-2003-0043) be amended to include the distribution areas listed in 1937680 Ontario Inc.'s.

Pursuant to the EB-2018-0242 Decision, Hydro One's electricity distribution licence ED-2003-0043 is amended to include the service arears currently listed in Schedule 1 of

2300 Yonge Street, 27th floor, P.O. Box 2319, Toronto, ON, M4P 1E4 2300, rue Yonge, 27^e étage, C.P. 2319, Toronto (Ontario) M4P 1E4

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

¹ On June 1, 2020, Peterborough Distribution Inc. and Peterborough Utility Services Inc. completed the amalgamation transaction and the amalgamated entity was incorporated under the name Peterborough Utilities Services Inc. Peterborough Distribution Inc.'s licence was transferred to the amalgamated entity effective June 1, 2020.

² On August 1, 2020, 1937680 Ontario Inc. purchased the distribution system of the amalgamated corporation, Peterborough Utility Services Inc. (PUSI), and, on August 4, 2020, PUSI's electricity distribution licence ED-2002-0504 and rate order were transferred to 1937680 Ontario Inc.

1937680 Ontario Inc. (ED-2002-0504), rate order of 1937680 Ontario Inc. dated July 9, 2020 is now transferred to Hydro One, and 1937680 Ontario Inc. electricity distribution licence ED-2002-0504 is cancelled.

Please find enclosed the electricity distribution licence ED-2003-0043 under the name Hydro One Networks Inc. with the amendment effective date of June 1, 2021.

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

John Pickernell Manager, Applications Administration